which is not a freely convertible currency. The PRC
Government imposes controls on the convertibility of
RMB into foreign currencies and, in certain cases,
the remittance of currency out of Mainland China.
Shortages in the availability of foreign currencies may
restrict the ability of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries to
remit sufficient foreign currencies to pay dividends or
other amounts to the Group.

37. 金融風險管理目標及政策

本集團的主要金融工具包括現金及銀

行結餘、投資存款及可供出售投資。
本集團有多種直接因營運產生的其他

金融資產及負債，如貿易應收款項、

其他應收款項、其他應付款項及應計

費用、來自最終控股公司的貸款及來

自關連方的貸款。

本集團金融工具所產生的主要風險為

外幣風險、信貸風險及流動資金風

險。董事會審閱並協定管理各有關風

險的政策，有關政策的概要如下。

外幣風險

本集團全部營業額及幾乎全部營運開

支乃按人民幣計值，而人民幣並非可

自由兌換貨幣。中國政府控制人民幣

與外幣的兌換，並在若干情況下控制

貨幣匯出中國。外幣短缺或會限制本

集團中國附屬公司匯兌足夠外幣向本

集團支付股息或其他款項的能力。

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

財務報表附註（續）

Year ended 31 December 2016
截至2016年12月31日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 年報 183

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES  (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at
the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the US$ exchange rate, with al l other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
and equity.

Effect on profit before tax

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase in the US$ rate by 3% 美元匯率增加3% 13,121 10,487
Decrease in the US$ rate by 3% 美元匯率下跌3% (13,121) (10,487)

Effect on equity (including effect on profit before tax)

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Increase in the US$ rate by 3% 美元匯率增加3% (16,261) (3,431)
Decrease in the US$ rate by 3% 美元匯率下跌3% 16,261 3,431

Credit risk

The credit risk of the Group’s financial assets, which
compr i se  bank ba lances,  i nves tmen t  depos i t s ,
avai lable-for-sale investments, t rade receivables,
deposits and other receivables and a loan to an
associate, arises from default of the counterparty, with
a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of
these instruments.

37. 金融風險管理目標及政策 (續 )

外幣風險 (續 )

下表載列於報告期間末，在所有其他

可變因素維持不變的情況下，本集團

的稅前溢利及股本對美元匯率合理可

能變動的敏感度。

對稅前溢利的影響

對股本的影響（包括除稅前溢利的影響）

信貸風險

本集團金融資產（包括銀行結餘、投

資存款、可供出售投資、貿易應收款

項、按金及其他應收款項以及向聯繫

人貸款）的信貸風險來自對手方違約，

最高風險相當於該等工具的賬面值。

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)